

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ISHMAEL PETTY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 15-1421

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable Phillip A. Brimmer
Case No: 15-cr-00029-PAB

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND THE COLORADO CRIMINAL DEFENSE BAR
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Norman R. Mueller
HADDON MORGAN & FOREMAN P.C.
150 East 10th Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80203
Tel: (303) 831-7364
Fax: (303) 832-1015
nmueller@hmflaw.com

*Attorney for the National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

Kyle W. Brenton
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP
1550 Seventeenth Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (303) 892-9400
Fax: (303) 893-1379
kyle.brenton@dgsllaw.com

*Attorney for the National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers and the
Colorado Criminal Defense Bar*

FILED WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE REQUIREMENT OF PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT PROTECTS BOTH INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS AND SOCIETY’S FAITH IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM. 4

 A. The Reasonable Doubt Standard Protects the Due Process Rights of Individual Defendants..... 4

 B. The Burden of Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Also Ensures the Confidence of Society in the Outcomes of Criminal Trials..... 5

II. JURY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE MEANING OF “REASONABLE DOUBT” ARE ESSENTIAL IN ENSURING CRIMINAL TRIALS THAT COMPORT WITH DUE PROCESS..... 8

III. THE REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION GIVEN IN THIS CASE FALLS BELOW THE STANDARD REQUIRED BY DUE PROCESS..... 9

 A. Use of the Phrase “Firmly Convinced” Without a Sentence Distinguishing the Reasonable-Doubt Burden from Civil Evidentiary Burdens Risks Juror Confusion.....10

 B. Using the Word “Only” to Characterize the Prosecution’s Burden, Without Simultaneously Indicating that the Burden Is “Heavy,” Minimizes the Burden.11

- C. Failing to Instruct the Jury that Reasonable Doubt May Be Based on a Lack of Evidence Unduly Heightens the Bar for Acquittal.12
- D. Due to the Combination of Its Deficiencies, the Instruction Given in this Case Did Not Serve the Dual Purposes of the Reasonable-Doubt Burden.13
- CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895).....	4
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 362 (1970).....	passim
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	5
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , 501 F.2d 1142 (10th Cir. 1974).....	4, 9
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	6, 8
Other Authorities	
INNOCENCE PROJECT, http://www.innocenceproject.org/all-cases/	5
Miller W. Shealy, Jr., <i>A Reasonable Doubt About “Reasonable Doubt,”</i> 65 Okla. L. Rev. 225, 277-90 (2013).....	7, 14
Robert C. Power, <i>Reasonable and Other Doubts: The Problem of Jury Instructions</i> , 67 Tenn. L. Rev. 45, 47 (1999).....	8
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1577</i>	11
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
